Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub-Committee C

TUESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Baker, Beacham (Chair) and Dodds

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

5.  VILLIERS TERRACE, 120 PARK ROAD N8 8PJ (CROUCH END WARD) (PAGES 3
- 152)

To consider an application to provide Late Night Refreshment, Regulated
Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol.

This being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be
considered at the meeting.

Yuniea Semambo Helen Jones
[...]
 who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

EA\rmadarnamiANatal\ ArnAanAdaltam NA~c\Q\QVIVAINNNA 412\ QL ik AammittaADranAAdi iranrh Al dich 2N AAn




Page 3 Agenda ltem 5
HARINGEY COUNCILE

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 18" November 2008

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at VILLIERS TERRACE, 120 PARK
ROAD, CROUCH END, LONDON N8 8JP

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected CROUCH END |

1. Purpose

To consider an application by SONRISA LIMITED to provide The Provision of Late Night
Refreshment, Provision of Regulated Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol.

2. Recommendations

21  (a) Grant the application as asked
{b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: RobinPayne... ........... .. ... ... A &7 ¢ 4 K b o7 .
Assistant Director Enforcement Services

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
variation to the existing conditions

4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: VILLIERS TERRACE

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road,
Tottenham, London N17




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Page No. 2
5. REPORT
Background

5.1  An application for a new Premises Licence, by Sonrisa Limited, 40 Howitt
Road, Belsize Park, London NW3 4LS under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of application being sought under the Premises Licence
APP1

Regulated Entertainment:

Live Music, recorded Music, Performances of Dance, Anything of a similar
description to that of live or recorded music or performances of dance,
Provision of facilities for making music, dancing, Provision of facilities for
enfertainment of a similar description to that of making music or dancing:

Monday to Wednesday 1000 to 0100
Thursday to Saturday 1100 to 0200
Sunday 1200 to 0100

New Years Eve deregulation.

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Wednesday 2300 10 0100
Thursday to Saturday 2300 to 0200
Sunday 2300 to 0100

New Years Eve deregulation.

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Wednesday - 1000 to 0100
Thursday to Saturday 1100 to 0200
Sunday 1200 to 0100

New Years Eve deregulation.

Opening Hours

Monday to Wednesday 1000 to 0200
Thursday to Saturday 1100 to 0300
Sunday 1200 to 0200

New Years Eve deregulation.
General-all four licensing objectives
5.3 Crime and Disorder
¢ An updated digital Closed Circuit Television Syétem will be installed and
maintained at the premises.

e The CCTV will be recorded at all times when the premises. are open and the
recordings shall be available to the police and council in request.



5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

6.2

Page 6

Page No. 3

A minimum of three members of staff will be present between 2100 hours and
the closing of the premises.

Public Safety
As agreed with police:

o Customers shall not be permitted to smoke in the entrance doorways
of the premises.

Public Nuisance

A taxi number will be available on the premises.

The outside area shall only be used until 2300 hours.
As agreed with police:

¢ Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits and in the garden

and terrace areas of the premises that cusiomers respect the local
residents at all imes and leave the premises quietly.

Child Protection

As agreed with police:

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over 18. Where a customer appears to

be under 21 proof of age will be required. Acceptable identification will be a

valid passport, a photographic driving licence, a proof of age standard card

system and a citizen card supported by the Home Office.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION}

Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police

Have made representation on this application, but these matters are now
withdrawn. App 2

Comments of Enforcement Services:
Noise Team
Have made representation on this application. APP 3

Food Team
Have made no observations.

Health and Safety
Have made no representation on this application.
Trading Standards

Have no objections to this application.



6.3

6.4.

6.6

7.0

8.0

9.0

Page 7

Page No. 4

Fire Officer
Have made no objection to this application.
Planning Officer

Have made comments on this application.

Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee
Have made no representation on this application.
Interested Parties —APP 4

Letters of representation has been received against this application from
interested parties.

Financial Comments

The fee which would be applicable for this application was £190.00
Licensing Officer Comments — App 5

The majority of letters of representation written havé spoken of the problems
associated with the premise when it was The Princess Alexandra, | have

therefore attached a copy of the licence that was granted to the Princess
Alexandra for ease of reference.



Page 8

APPENDIX 1

APPLICATION FORM FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE



Kelland Close

(] P

g & S o 53

Warehouse

This map is reprodl:ced from Or'di:iéﬁce:A'Survey rnalérial with the permission of the Ordnance Surve

y on behalf of the Controller o Hér A

Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright.. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil

proceedings. LB Haringey 
[...]
ease tick box) (please read guidance note 7) premises

guidance note 6) Off the
premises
Day | Start | Finish Both Y
Mon 00:00 | 01:00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)
10:00 | 00:00 . - .
New Years Eve licensable activities from the start of the permitted
Tue 00:00 | 01:00 | hours on 31 December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January
10:00 | 00:00
Wed | 00:00 | 01:00
10:00 | 00:00
Thur | 00:00 | 01:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
11:00 | 00:00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 00:00 | 02:00
11:00 | 00:00
Sat 00:00 | 02:00
11:00 | 00:00
Sun | 00:00 | 02:00
12:00 | 00:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name

Eduardo De La Moria

Address

c/o Jeffrey Green Russell

Waverley House
7-12 Noel Street
London

Postcode W1F 8GQ

Personal Licence number (if known)

124046

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

Islington Council

AAALEOD 1




Page 28

P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e} {please read guidance note 9)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

An updated digitial Closed and Circuit Television System will be installed and maintained at the
premises.

The CCTV will be recorded at all times when the premises are open and the recordings shall be
available to the police and council on request.

A minimum of three members of staff will be present between 21.00 and the closing of the
premises.

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

A taxi number shall be available on the premises.

The outside area shall only beused unti! 23.00.

AdAAE0N 1 10




Page 29

e) The protection of children from harm

Please tick yes

* | have made or enclosed payment of the fee X
¢ | have enclosed the p
[...]
rence: WK98404
Premises: The Princess Alexandra / Villiers Terrace, 120 Park Road, N8 8§JP

Type of application: New

| would like to confirm that | have considered the above proposal with regard to the
prevention of public nuisance on behalf of the Enforcement Response (Noise) Team &
would like to:

Make representations to the Application
on the following grounds

That the proposed operating hours may be inappropriate due to the close proximity of
residential dwellings.

The operating schedule does not address the prevention of public nuisance from:

airborne entertainment noise

Structure borne noise or vibrations from entertainment

Noise generated by patrons in exiernal areas of the premises e.g. beer garden
Noise generated from patrons who may be queuing to enter

Noise from patrons exiting the premises

Noise generated from deliveries

Noise generated from refuse collections

Noise from plant and machinery

Supporting Information
There is a history of noise complaints relating to these premises and this has resulted in
both warnings and abatement notices being served

. Informative

I would recommend the following alterations/conditions to the operating schedule:

4

www.haringey.gov.uk



Page 38

Operating hours
That the premises closes no later than 01:30

That regulated entertainment ceases no later than 01:00

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration

Airborne

All doors and windows will remain closed during the regulated entertainment licensed
activities. Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the premises the door will be
fitted with a self-closing device and staff told to ensure that it is not propped open. A
member of staff shall be positioned at the door to ensure it is opened for as brief a period
as possible

The regulated entertainment licensable activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the
premises is due to close to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises empties

Entrance/exit from the premises whilst regulated entertainment licensable activities are
ongoing shall-be via a lobbied door to minimise noise breakout. Where necessary
adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation should be provided to public areas

Structure borne

All speakers are mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent vibration transmission of
sound energy to adjoining properties

Sound limits

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed premises is audible at or
within the site boundary of any residential property

All regulated entertainment amplified activity will utilise the in-house ampilification system,
the maximum output of which is controlled by the duty manager

The level of amplified regulated entertainment shall be controlled by means of limiting
device set at a level agreed with the licensing authority

Qutside Areas

No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the garden or other external
areas of the premises

No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or near the
exterior premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or opening to the premises



Page 39

Signs shall be displayed in the garden/on the frontage requesting patrons to recognise
the residential nature of the area and conduct their behaviour accordingly

The beer garden/frontage will be closed and patrons requested to come inside the main
structure of the premises no later than 22:30 hours

Deliveries and collections.

Deliveries and collections associated with the premises will be arranged between the
hours of 08:00 & 20:00 so as to minimise the disturbance caused to the neighbours

Glasses will be collected from the beer garden area at the beginning of the day rather
than at closing time when neighbours in close proximity might be unduly disturbed

Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse will remain in the premises at the end of trading
hours and taken out to the refuse point at the start of the working day rather than at the
end of trading when neighbours might be unduly disturbed

Plant and machinery

All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is
operating efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from noise

Dealing with complaints

A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of any complaints
received from neighbours. The information is to include where disciosed, the
complainants name, location, date time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This
record must be made available at all times for inspection by council officers

Patrons entering/exiting premises.
There will be no queuing outside the premises

Whilst live music entertainment is in progress a licensed door supervisor shall supervise
and ensure patrons & potential patrons behave in an acceptable manner & shall
supervise patrons and ensure they leave in a prompt and courteous manner, respecting
the neighbours

Signs should be displayed requesting patrons to respect t[:1e neighbours and behave in a
courteous manner

Prevention of nuisance from light
Hluminated external signage shall be switched off when the premises is closed. Security
lights, if any, will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby residential premises.



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

APPENDIX 4

LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION FROM INTERESTED
PARTIES



Page 42 U . /J“ 1_

Barrett Daliah

From: Jon Dodd [jon@cmdmarketing.co.uk]
Sent: 17 October 2008 11:10

" To: Licensing
Subject: The Princess Alexandra

Importance: High

Dear Licensing Team

I live at 47 Palace Road which is 75 metres from the Princess Alexandra and not much further
from Bar Apogee. Since the licensing laws have been changed, we have noticed a marked rise
in late night noise. For the last few months, there has been an improvement due to the closure
of the Princess Alexandra.

I have now been informed that our local pub is set to become a late night bar, restaurant and
night club and that it will never 
[...]
:

LNOQO00858
Issued by London Borough of Haringey
Expires: 239 November 2015




Page 148

Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions

Section 19 - Supply of alcohol
(2) No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence,
or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended.

(3) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made
or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

Section 21 - Door supervision
At specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a security activity
and each of these individuals must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.



Page 149

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
A digital Closed Circuit Television System will be installed and maintained on the premises.

The CCTV system will be recording at all times when the premises are open and the recordings
shall be made available to the police and the council on request.

A minimum of three members of staff will be present between 21.00 and the closing of the
premises. . ‘

PUBLIC SAFETY

Fire safety equipment will be checked regularly and any requirements made by the Fire Safety
Officer will be complied with.

The total number of persons accommodated at any one time within the premises shall not exceed
140.

The doors or gates in the following locations shall be locked back in the open position whilst the
premises are occupied and notices shall be exhibited adjacent thereto worded: “THIS DOOR TO
BE KEPT LOCKED BACK OPEN WHILST THE PREMISES ARE OCCUPIED”

¢ The outer front door lobby to the main entrance.
» The rear yard door onto Park Road.

All Certificates required by the Council to be submitted promptly when they become due.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBL.IC NUISANCE

Signs will be displayed at the exit reminding customers to leave quietly and respect the
neighbours.

Staff will call Taxis/mini cabs for the use of customers leaving the premises when requested to do
S0.

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN

All staff will be trained that alcohol will only be sold to persons who can produce photographic
identification where there is any doubt that they are over the age of 18.

Persons under the age of 18 will not be permitted to use Gaming machines.

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification with one
of the following:

e A valid passport

» A photo driving license issued in a European Union Country
o A proof of age standard card system

e A citizen card, supported by the Home Office

If any licensed doorman or member of staff of the premises has any doubt as to the age of any
potential patron, then that person will be refused entry.



Page 150

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

()

(it)
(ifi)
(iv)

(v)
(vi)

That the standard mandatory conditions are enforced.

That the recommendations of the Child Protection Agency are enforced.

That front and back outside areas be closed to use by the public everyday at 23:00.
That on Friday and Saturday nights from 22:00 there be a minimum of two SIA
approved door staff until the close of the premises to control the entry and exit of
customers.

That a noise management plan be submitted by the applicant to the Council Noise
Team and approved by the Council prior to the coming into force of this licence.
That the reference to opening at 07:00 on the occasion of live televised sporting
events as set out at boxes M and O of the operating schedule be completely
deleted. '



Page 151

Annex 4 - Plans

wase Dl JNra

WY CHlaIeg 2OITLNE

| I—

)

i AvaL

&l

3
oA

L
-

uss_«n.‘\

3eAlAd

2> G

1

VI el

vt AEICH DOl

dv4 Hve
SAZTHd HEIA LNIHISNWY
LINM JINES

Sd3LS

INIDd U3 WavIv 3uld
43818 L3A

YISIY Ad

SLATLO0 A3 AMIELS
YIGADZ WIHSINONILXI 14
¥ALYM ¥IHSINONILXI M4
WYD4 ¥IHSINONILXI 314
09 YIHSINONILXD 314
13NeE 3Y14

F0123430 LY3IH

FNLIFLIA INAHS

Quvng NOLLNGIN1ISIE

LHEDIY ADN3DYIKI
1IX3 3414

43710g
NISVE QNYH HSYA
wNIEN
137nL

309Nd Jdis

ok

ry
L

ls@aadow

¢
&

N B0 GEEENoocd &é

Yooa /l_
{

MOONTf,  S————

1HOIAH aNE3]

@2

[ xhxy]



Page 152



	Agenda
	4 Summary of Procedure
	5 Villiers Terrace, 120 Park Road N8 8PJ (Crouch End Ward)
	Villiers Terrace ~ Rept 2
	Villiers Terrace ~ Rept 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors Cllr Baker, Cllr Beacham (Chair) and Cllr Patel 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Dodds 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Bloch 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC06. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Dodds, for 
whom Councillor Patel was substituting. 
 

 
 

LSCC07. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC08. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC10. 
 

VILLIERS TERRACE, 120 PARK ROAD N8 8PJ (CROUCH END 
WARD) 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, introduced the application by 
Sonrisa Ltd to provide the Provision of Late Night Refreshment, 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol. It was 
reported that representations made by the Metropolitan Police had 
subsequently been withdrawn, as the applicant had accepted their 
recommendations, and that the council’s noise team had made 
representation. A number of letters of objection to the application on the 
grounds of noise disturbance had been received from local residents. 
The Licensing Officer reported that the applicants wished to submit 
documents giving images of the interior of the premises, and details of 
the proposed food and drinks menus, and price lists. Having sought the 
agreement of the objectors, the Chair approved the submission of these 
documents. 
 
Mr Derek Pearce, Noise Team Officer, reported that the noise team’s 
representation took into account the history of noise disturbance at the 
premises. Further to the conditions recommended in the representation, 
Mr Pearce added that the noise team wished to amend the condition 
regarding the collection of glasses from the beer garden area such that 
glasses were collected when the beer garden closed, and not at the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

premises closing time. The applicant confirmed that they would comply 
entirely with the recommendations made in the noise team’s 
representation. 
 
Cllr Jonathan Bloch, representing local residents, outlined residents’ 
concerns relating to this application.  Cllr Bloch referred to the constant 
complaints that had been made regarding noise from the premises under 
its previous management, the residential nature of the area in which the 
premises was situated, local residents’ entitlement to a good night’s 
sleep and the cautionary example of other local areas where late night 
venues had caused significant disturbances. Cllr Bloch emphasised that 
any premises must respect the rights of local residents to the peaceful 
enjoyment of their property, and that the late hours of the previous 
licence had caused significant disturbance and distress to local 
residents. Local residents requested that the hours of operation be 
curtailed to 1.00am, with licensable activities ceasing at 12.30am. It was 
reported that local residents wished for local businesses to succeed, but 
also wished not to be disturbed by noise nuisance from venues. 
 
Mr Gareth Hughes, representing the applicants, addressed the issue of 
the new management’s link to the previous management. It was 
confirmed that Mr Mark Humphries had been a minority shareholder of 
the company that had previously managed the premises, which had 
gone into liquidation. The two other shareholders had no involvement in 
the new company. As the relevant authorities had not been notified when 
the previous company had gone into liquidation and the licence had not 
been transferred to the new company, the previous licence had lapsed, 
which was the reason for this new licence application. Mr Hughes 
confirmed that the applicants accepted all of the recommendations made 
by the noise team, including the reduction of the operating hours to 
1.30am, with licensable activities ceasing at 12.30am. Mr Hughes 
explained that the applicants fully agreed with the recommendations of 
the noise team, which were comprehensive in addressing the issue of 
noise and represented a significant improvement on the noise conditions 
attached to the previous licence. There would be significant CCTV 
coverage, with 14 cameras on the premises.  
 
Mr Hughes stated that the applicants were aware of residents’ concerns 
regarding noise nuisance from the premises in the past, but added that 
the new management wished to run a completely different style of 
venue. It was reported that there would be a substantial food offering 
and wine list, with prices set at a level not aimed at attracting young 
people or students, but consistent with restaurants. The applicants 
confirmed that they would not be offering drinks promotions at the 
premises. It was proposed that live music would be performed 
occasionally as background music for dining. Mr Hughes asked the 
Committee to grant the licence, taking into account that all of the police 
and noise team’s recommendations had been accepted by the applicant 
and that these should address residents’ concerns relating to the 
manner in which the venue had been run previously. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicants stated that 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

the capacity of the venue, in line with fire safety regulations, was 140 
people and that the premises had 7 private parking spaces. It was 
anticipated that, as a local venue, the majority of customers would travel 
to the premises on foot. It was reported that a family atmosphere would 
be encouraged at the premises and that during the daytime children 
would be permitted to enter the premises, accompanied by adults. In 
response to questions about the proposals for live music, it was reported 
that live music was planned for 3 nights a week, and would consist of 
acts such as DJs, pianists and saxophonists to provide background 
music. In response to questions from Cllr Bloch and residents about why 
a premises as described needed to remain open until 1.30am, the 
applicants stated that these hours would give them a competitive 
advantage, and would cater for people wishing to sit down for a meal 
and drinks for a couple of hours, late in the evening.  
 
Residents questioned the applicant about their links to the previous 
management. Mr Humphries stated that he had been a silent partner in 
the previous company, and had not been involved in the way the 
premises was run. Eduardo de la Mora, the designated premises 
supervisor (DPS), had acted as DPS for the previous management on 
an interim basis for three weeks, during which time it was reported that 
staff had been trained to challenge underage drinkers and those bringing 
drugs onto the premises, and there had been a notable change in the 
clientele. The applicants acknowledged that they had made a mistake in 
not realising that they needed to notify the authorities when the previous 
company went into liquidation, as a result of which the licence had 
lapsed. It was reported that the premises had ceased to trade as soon 
as they were made aware that the licence had lapsed by the council’s 
Licensing team. 
 
The applicants stated that they wanted to work with local residents and 
not cause them any trouble and that, on reading the issues raised by 
residents in their written representations, they sympathised with the 
disturbance that had been caused by the venue in the past. In response 
to concerns raised about noise from the outside areas and smokers, it 
was reported that the outside area would be closed at 10.30pm and that 
door supervisors would control the number of people allowed out for 
smoking after this time and the amount of time they were outside for and 
would take action if people were making too much noise. After 10.30pm 
it was reported that all access to the outside would be via the double 
doors, to minimise the amount of noise escaping. The applicants 
confirmed that they would be complying with the industry standard for 
the number of door supervisors on duty. The applicants referred to the 
recommendations of the noise team in response to questions about how 
noise would be controlled at the premises. 
 
In conclusion, Cllr Bloch welcomed the recommendations of the noise 
team, but stated that the hours applied for were still too late. It was 
suggested that the licence be granted with reduced hours, and that the 
applicants could apply for further hours in future if things went well.  
 
The applicants asked the Committee to take into account the reduced 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

hours agreed in line with the noise team recommendations, along with 
the other recommendations agreed. The applicants also emphasised the 
new style of management that would be put in place, and urged the 
Committee to grant the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee C (the Committee), having considered all 
of the representations submitted at the hearing and the written 
representations in relation to noise and nuisance, decided to grant the 
application with the following amended hours together with additional 
conditions: 
 
1.  Regulated entertainment: Mon to Wed 1000 to 0030 
     Thur to Sat 1100 to 0100 
     Sun  1200 to 0030 
 
     New Years Eve deregulation; 
 
2. Late night refreshment: Mon to Wed 2300 to 0030 
     Thur to Sat 2300 to 0100 
     Sun  2300 to 0030 
 
     New Years Eve deregulation; 
 
3. Supply of alcohol  Mon to Wed 1000 to 0030 
     Thur to Sat 1100 to 0100 
     Sun  1000 to 0030 
 
     New Years Eve deregulation; 
 
4. Opening hours   Mon to Wed  1000 to 0100 
     Thur to Sat 1100 to 0130 
     Sun  1200 to 0100 
 
     New Years Eve deregulation; 
 
5. Mandatory conditions under sections 19 and 21 of the Act are to 

be adhered to. 
 

6. The licensee shall comply with the provisions of the operating 
schedule. 

 
7. Alcohol shall only be sold to individuals over 18. Where an 

individual appears to be under 21, alcohol shall only be sold to 
individuals able to produce valid proof of age by means of a : 

 

• Passport; 

• Photo driving licence; 

• Proof of age standard card; or 

• Home office, citizen card. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

8. The CCTV system shall be recording at all times when the 
premises is open and the recordings shall be made available to 
the police and local authority upon request. All recordings shall be 
kept for 28 days and be of sufficient quality for evidential 
purposes. 

 
9. All doors and windows shall remain closed during the regulated 

entertainment licensable activities or in any event after 2230. 
Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the premises 
the door will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff told to 
ensure that it is not propped open. A member of staff shall be 
positioned at the door to ensure it is opened for as brief a period 
as possible. 

 
10. Entrance / exit from the premises whilst regulated entertainment 

licensable activities are ongoing shall be via a lobbied door to 
minimise noise breakout. Where necessary, adequate and 
suitable mechanical ventilation should be provided to public 
areas. 

 
11. All speakers shall be mounted on anti-vibration mountings to 

prevent vibration transmission of sound energy to adjoining 
properties. 

 
12. The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed 

premises is audible at or within the site boundary of any 
residential property. 

 
13. All regulated entertainment shall utilise the in-house amplification 

system, the maximum output of which is controlled by the duty 
manager. 

 
14. The level of amplified regulated entertainment shall be controlled 

by means of a limiting device set at a level agreed with the 
licensing authority. 

 
15. No music shall be played in, or for the benefit of, patrons in the 

garden or other external areas of the premises. 
 
16. No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment shall be 

sited on or near the exterior premises or in or near any foyer, 
doorway, window or opening to the premises. 

 
17. Signs shall be displayed in the garden / on the frontage 

requesting patrons to recognise the residential nature of the area 
and conduct their behaviour accordingly. 

 
18. The beer garden / frontage shall be closed and patrons requested 

to come inside the main structure of the premises no later than 
2230. 

 
19. Deliveries and collections associated with the premises shall be 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

arranged between the hours of 0800 and 2000 so as to minimise 
the disturbance caused to neighbours. 

 
20. Glasses shall be collected from the beer garden area as soon as 

the beer garden closes. 
 
21. Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse shall remain in the 

premises at the end of trading hours and taken out to the refuse 
point at the start of the working day rather than at the end of 
trading when neighbours might be unduly disturbed. 

 
22. All plant and machinery shall be correctly maintained and 

regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with 
minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from noise. 

 
23. A complaints book shall be held on the premises to record details 

of any complaints received from neighbours. The information is to 
include, where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date, 
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record 
must be made available at all times for inspection by council 
officers. 

 
24. There shall be no queuing outside the premises. 
 
25. Whilst live music entertainment is in progress a licensed door 

supervisor shall supervise and ensure patrons and potential 
patrons behave in an acceptable manner and shall supervise 
patrons and ensure they leave in a prompt and courteous 
manner, respecting the neighbours. 

 
26. Illuminated external signage shall be switched off when the 

premises is closed. Security lights, if any, shall be positioned to 
minimise light intrusion to nearby residential premises. 

 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DAVID BEACHAM 
 
Chair 
 
 


